(2) The impact of seasonal or cyclical factors is not material to the operation of the Group.

(3) Reorganization

BENQ MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY CORP. and its subsidiary, AsiaConnect

International Co. Ltd., acquired 40% shareholding in K2 International Medical Inc., the

subsidiary of Qisda Corporation, by cash on September 01, 2023. Pursuant to the

Interpretations (2012) No. 301 and IFRS 3 guidance dated October 26, 2018, “Accounting

Treatment for Business Combination under Common Control”, issued by Accounting

Research and Development Foundation, the aforementioned transaction is a group

reorganization under common control and is regarded as a Combination from beginning.

The Group prepared and restated the consolidated financial statements for the three months

ended March 31, 2023.

Effects of the Consolidated Balance Sheets (restated) as of March 31, 2023 and the

BENQ MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

～45～

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (restated) for the three months ended

March 31, 2023 (restated) are as follows:
   Consolidated Balance Sheet

2023.03.31

Before

restatement

Amount

affected

Restatement

 Current assets $ 1,662,395   1,026,126   2,688,521

 Non-current assets  1,706,455   299,945   2,006,400

 Total assets $ 3,368,850   1,326,071   4,694,921

 Current liabilities $ 1,067,610   458,394   1,526,004

 Non-current liabilities  642,304   16,313   658,617

 Total liabilities  1,709,914   474,707   2,184,621

 Common stock  445,660   -   445,660

 Capital surplus  297,921   -   297,921

 Retained earnings  386,416   -   386,416

 Other equity  (1,831)   -   (1,831)

 Total equity attributable to shareholders of

the parent company

 1,128,166   -   1,128,166

 Equity attributable to former owner of

business combination under common control

 -   300,950   300,950

 Equity attributable to non-controlling interest

before business combination under common

control

 -   550,414   550,414

 Non-controlling interests  530,770   -   530,770

 Total equity  1,658,936   851,364   2,510,300

 Total liabilities and equity $ 3,368,850   1,326,071   4,694,921

BENQ MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

～46～

Consolidated Statements of

Comprehensive Income

Three months ended March 31, 2023

 Before

restatement

Amount

affected

Restatement

 Operating revenues $ 686,236   367,817   1,054,053

 Costs of revenue  (471,701)   (277,776)   (749,477)

 Gross profit  214,535   90,041   304,576

 Realized (unrealized) sales profit  378   -   378

 Realized gross profit  214,913   90,041   304,954

 Operating expenses  (171,347)   (63,502)   (234,849)

 Operating income  43,566   26,539   70,105

 Non-operating income and loss  2,187   2,060   4,247

 Income before income tax  45,753   28,599   74,352

 less: Income tax expenses  (10,138)   (7,482)   (17,620)

 Net income  35,615   21,117   56,732

 Other comprehensive income for the

period (after income tax)

 404   809   1,213

 Total comprehensive income for the period $ 36,019   21,926   57,945

 Net Income attributable to:

 Owners of the parent $ 22,621   -   22,621

 Non-controlling interests  12,994   -   12,994

 Equity attributable to former owner of

business combination under common control

 -   7,334   7,334

 Equity attributable to non-controlling interest before

business combination under common control

 -   13,783   13,783

 Net income $ 35,615   21,117   56,732

 Comprehensive income (loss) attributable

to:

 Owners of the parent $ 23,025   -   23,025

 Non-controlling interests  12,994   -   12,994

 Equity attributable to former owner of

business combination under common control

 -   7,637   7,637

 Equity attributable to non-controlling interest before

business combination under common control

 -   14,289   14,289

 Total comprehensive income for the period $ 36,019   21,926   57,945

 Basic earnings per share (NTD) $ 0.51   -   0.51

 Diluted earnings per share (NTD) $ 0.51   -   0.51

BENQ MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

～47～

13. Additional Disclosures

(1) Information on significant transactions

For January 01 to March 31, 2024, according to the Preparation Regulations, the

information on significant transactions is as follows:

1. Financing provided to other parties:

 Unit: NTD thousand

No. Lender Borrower
Accounting

item

Highest

balance

during the

period

Ending